
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2636

ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2023


KOZHIKODE-PALAKKAD GREENFIELD HIGHWAY


2636. DR. M.P. ABDUSSAMAD SAMADANI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of land acquisition process for construction of the Kozhikode -Palakkad Greenfield highway;

(b) whether arrangements are made for payment of compensation and financial assistance to the people of the locality whose lands are acquired for the purpose and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether provision of flyovers and underpasses are proposed in Detailed Project Report (DPR) at appropriate locations and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Kozhikode-Palakkad greenfield highway is divided in 5 packages for construction. Details of land acquisition in 5 packages are as under:

S.

No.

Name of Project stretch Area of Land acquisition

(Ha)

Status of Land Acquisition

1 Marutharoad -

Karimba  (Pkg-1)

137.52 Ha 137.52 Ha - 3A Notified

70.17 Ha - 3D Notified

2 Karimba-

Edathanattukara (Pkg-

2)

138.24 Ha 138.24Ha - 3A Notified

71.81Ha - 3D Notified


3 Edathanattukara -

Karakkunnu (Pkg-3)

119.30 Ha 119.30 Ha - 3A Notified

105.79 Ha - 3D Notified

32.913 Ha - 3G Notified

4 Karakkunnu -

Vazahayoor (Pkg-4)

112.82 Ha 112.82 Ha - 3A Notified

100.12 Ha - 3D Notified

16.76 Ha -3G Notified

5 Vazahayoor-

Iringallur (Pkg-5)

41.73 Ha 34.41Ha   - 3A Notified

34.41 Ha  - 3D Notified

28.276 Ha - 3G Notified


(b) Yes Sir. Payment of compensation and financial assistance are

being provided in accordance with Right to Fair compensation and

Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act

2013.


(c) Yes Sir. Flyover and underpasses are provided in accordance with

IRC codal provisions. Details of the same are as follows:

Project Stretch Flyovers

(No.)

Underpasses

(No.)

Marutharoad - Karimba (Pkg-1) 17 17

Karimba- Edathanattukara (Pkg-

2)

7 30

Edathanattukara -

Karakkunnu (Pkg-3)

9 25

Karakkunnu - Vazahayoor (Pkg-4) 31 16

Vazahayoor-Iringallur (Pkg-5) 10 6

*****

